174,846.28 (479,066.08) 3,043,858.42
66,906.23 (2,204.66) 1,090,609.44

62,855.01 (1,945.52) 1,142,010.14

71,530.67 (6,107.45) 1,201,705.56

82,407.02 (265.88) 1,286,283.66

108,331.62 2,750,279.50
57,393.06 (327.32) 1,374,994.84

118,117.70 (647.39) 544,419.83

29,951.94 (376.59) 24,396.69

2,127.60 12,912.27

99,498.10 1,488,303.63
28,532.93 (26,292.14) 653,413.96

40,700.52 (61,361.70) 913,809.15

2,036.52 (276.61) 49,672.07
3,471.62 (3,474.68) 39,602.30

5,388.00 (1,046.58) 50,551.44

5,269.03 (34,792.04) 171,597.91

13,668.47 (172.94) 135,736.59

889.17 20,405.01

$ 973,921.49 $ (618,357.58) $ 15,994,562.41

E-1 RESPONSE 8b

E- 34 SUB 54
SCHEDULE 6

Net Book
Value

December 31, 2021

$ 93,755.61
2,268,237.56

831,819.61

1,299,839.66

2,351,623.58

2,131,107.57

956,196.13
383,126.36

1,818,075.16

907,192.28

40,274.39
91,916.14

2,389,549.68
180,592.86

312,849.49

18,327.78
57,889.72

51,559.50

66,633.40

58,019.78

6,592.14

$ 16,315,178.40

NCUC DOCKET E-34, SUB 54
Exhibit_(REH-13)

Page 1 of 5

Docket No. E-34, Sub S4
Appalachian State University

d/b/a New River Light and Power Company
Proforma Adjusted Revenue Requirement

For Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2021

Line Main GL# Description
Revenue Proforma Adjusted Revenue

Requirement Adjustment Requirement

Other 0 11eratlng Income:
1 415 4151000 Revenue Job & Contract ASU $ (127,573.19) $ $ (127,573.19)

2 415 4152000 Rev Job&Con TOB $ (4,032.49) $ $ (4,032.49)

3 419 4191100 Int Inc Other $ {1,479.86) $ $ (1,479.86)

4 421 4210000 Misc Non-Operating Income $ (2.07) $ $ (2.07)

5 451 4511000 Misc Svc Revenue-Conn & Reconnect Chrgs $ (44,466.28) $ $ {44,466.28)

6 454 4540000 Rent Electric Property $ (17,683.45) $ $ (17,683.45)

7 454 4541000 Rent Electric Property-Fiber $ (9,808.64) $ $ (9,808.64)

8 456 4560000 0th Elect Revenue $ (52,251.43) $ $ (52,251.43)

9 Total Other Operating Income $ (257,297.41) $ $ (257,297.41)
10

11 O11erating Ex11enses:
12 403 4030000 Depreciation Expense $ 973,921.49 $ 973,921.49

13 Plus: Depreciation of New Campus Substation $ 89,475.11 $ 89,475.11

14 Plus: Depreciation of Laydown Yard $ 15,972.76 $ 15,972.76

15 Plus: Depreciation of SCADA $ 15,385.98 $ 15,385.98

16 Plus: Depreciation of Underground Conversions $ 26,853.22 $ 26,853.22

17 Plus: Depreciation of Warehouse $ 28,624.84 $ 28,624.84

18 Total Depreciation Expense $ 973,921.49 $ 176,311.91 $ 1,150,233.40

19

20 407 4070000 Amortization of Un recovered Plant (Old Meters) $ 31,046.30 $ (31,046.30) $
21 Amortization of Un recovered Plant {Old Campus Substation) $ $ 40,175.39 $ 40,175.39

22 Amortization of Unrecovered Return (New Campus Substation) $ $ 107,792.56 $ 107,792.56

23 Amortization of Unrecovered Taxes (UBIT) $ $ 342,598.29 $ 342,598.29

24 Amortization of Rate Case Expenses $ $ 83,333.33 $ 83,333.33

25 Total Amortization of Unrecovered Plant $ 31,046.30 $ 542,853.27 $ 573,899.57

26

27 414 4140000 Gain/Loss Disposing Utility Property $ 33,663.47 $ $ 33,663.47

28 414 4140001 Sale Of Surplus Property $ (15,525.91) $ $ (15,525.91)

29 Total Property Transaction Costs $ 18,137.56 $ $ 18,137.56

30

31 416 4161000 Expense Job & Contract ASU $ 87,871.21 $ $ 87,871.21

32 416 4161001 Expense Job & Contract ASU-Labor $ 52,643.50 $ 10,325.82 $ 62,969.32

33 416 4161002 Expense Job & Contract ASU-Benefits $ 40,456.60 s s 40,456.60

34 416 4161004 Expense Job & Contract ASU-Transportation s 2,867.98 $ s 2,867.98

35 416 4162001 Expense Job & Contract TOB-Labor $ 2,056.38 $ 403.35 $ 2,459.73

36 416 4162002 Expense Job & Contract TOB-Benefits $ 1,427.13 $ $ 1,427.13

37 416 4162004 Expense Job & Contract TOB-Transportation $ 148.24 $ $ 148.24

38 416 4166001 Expense Job & Contract Camp Broadstone $ s $
39 416 4166002 Expense Job & Contract Camp Broadstone-Benefits $ $ $
40 416 4166004 Expense Job & Contract Camp Broadstone-Transportation $ $ $
41 Total Expense Job & Contract ASU $ 187,471.04 $ 10,729.17 $ 198,200.21

42

43 431 4310000 Interest Expense Consumer Deposits $ 12,126.18 $ $ 12,126.18

44 431 4310010 Interest Expense - STIF Account $ 939.91 $ $ 939.91

45 Total Interest Expense $ 13,066.09 $ $ 13,066.09

46

47 555 5550000 Purchased Power $ 10,531,677.84 $ 4,398,412.51 $ 14,930,090.35

48 555 5550010 Purchased Power - Coal Ash Cost Recovery Expense (CACR) $ (431,602.02) $ 431,602.02 $
49 555 5551000 Purchased Power-Generation (Avoided Energy Cost) $ 10,017.61 $ $ 10,017.61

50 Total Purchased Power $ 10,110,093.43 $ 4,830,014.53 $ 14,940,107.96

51

52 580 5800001 Operations Superv & Engineering-Labor $ 81,869.26 $ 16,058.35 $ 97,927.61

53 580 5800002 Operations Superv & Engineering-Benefits $ 64,777.61 $ $ 64,777.61

54 580 5800004 Operations Superv & Engineering-Transportation $ 5,481.65 $ $ 5,481.65

S5 Total Operations Superv & Engineering $ 152,128.52 $ 16,058.35 $ 168,186.87

56

NCUC DOCKET E-34, SUB 54
Exhibit_(REH-13)

Page 2of 5

Docket No. E-34, Sub 54
Appalachian State University

d/b/a New River Light and Power Company
Proforma Adjusted Revenue Requirement

For Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2021

Line Main GL# Description
Revenue Proforma Adjusted Revenue

Requirement Adjustment Requirement

57 582 5820001 Station Expense-Labor $ 16,568.41 $ 3,249.83 s 19,818.24
58 582 5820002 Station Expense-Benefits $ 10,864.75 $ $ 10,864.75
59 582 5820004 Station Expense-Transportation $ 1,074.11 $ $ 1,074.11

60 Total Station Expense $ 28,507.27 $ 3,249.83 $ 31,757.10

61

62 583 5830000 Overhead Line Expense $ 914.34 $ $ 914.34

63
64 586 5860000 Meter Expense $ 34,405.37 $ $ 34,405.37

65 586 5860001 Meter Expense-Labor $ 10,499.71 $ 2,059.48 $ 12,559.19

66 586 5860002 Meter Expense-Benefits $ 7,648.02 $ $ 7,648.02
67 586 5860004 Meter Expense-Transportation $ 711.17 $ $ 711.17

68 Total Meter Expense $ 53,264.27 $ 2,059.48 $ 55,323.75

69

70 587 5870001 Customer Install Expense-Labor $ 16,568.41 $ 3,249.83 $ 19,818.24

71 587 5870002 Customer Install Expense-Benefits $ 10,864.75 $ $ 10,864.75
72 587 5870004 Customer Install Expense-Transportation $ 1,074.11 s $ 1,074.11

73 Total Customer Install Expense $ 28,507.27 $ 3,249.83 $ 31,757.10
74

75 588 5880000 Miscellaneous Distribution Expense $ 13,531.81 $ $ 13,531.81

76 588 5880001 Miscellaneous Distribution Expense-Labor $ 176,023.27 $ 34,526.30 $ 210,549.57
77 588 5880002 Miscellaneous Distribution Expense-Benefits $ 133,689.88 $ $ 133,689.88

78 Total Miscellaneous Distribution Expense $ 323,244.96 s 34,526.30 $ 357,771.26

79

80 590 5900001 Maintenance Superv & Engineering-Labor $ 61,958.11 $ 12,152.85 $ 74,110.96
81 590 5900002 Maintenance Superv & Engineering-Benefits $ 41,898.58 $ $ 41,898.58
82 590 5900004 Maintenance Superv & Engineering-Transportation $ 4,030.23 $ $ 4,030.23

83 Total Maintenance Superv & Engineering $ 107,886.92 $ 12,152.85 $ 120,039.77

84
85 591 5910000 On Call Pay -Primary/Secondary $ 13,345.50 $ $ 13,345.50
86 591 5910002 On Call Pay-Primary/Secondary Benefits $ 8,985.27 $ $ 8,985.27

87 Total On Call Pay $ 22,330.77 $ $ 22,330.77

88
89 592 5920000 Maintenance Station Equipment $ 2,006.40 $ $ 2,006.40

90 592 5920001 Maintenance Station Equipment-Labor $ 8,344.40 $ 1,636.72 $ 9,981.12
91 592 5920002 Maintenance Station Equipment-Benefits $ 811.02 $ $ 811.02
92 592 5920004 Maintenance Station Equipment-Transportation $ 382.17 $ $ 382.17

93 Total Maintenance Station Equipment $ 11,543.99 $ 1,636.72 $ 13,180.71

94

95 593 5930000 Maintenance Overhead Lines $ 235,624.28 $ $ 235,624.28
96 593 5930001 Maintenance Overhead Lines-Labor $ 56,368.31 s 11,056.43 $ 67,424.74
97 593 5930002 Maintenance Overhead Lines-Benefits $ 41,866.51 s $ 41,866.51

98 593 5930004 Maintenance Overhead Lines-Transportation $ 3,969.62 s s 3,969.62

99 Total Maintenance Overhead Lines $ 337,828.72 $ 11,056.43 $ 348,885.15

100

101 594 5940000 Maintenance Underground Lines $ 48,534.05 $ $ 48,534.05
102 594 5940001 Maintenance Underground Lines-Labor $ 31,795.23 $ 6,236.51 $ 38,031.74

103 594 5940002 Maintenance Underground Lines-Benefits $ 10,915.99 s $ 10,915.99
104 594 5940004 Maintenance Underground Lines-Transportation $ 2,079.73 s $ 2,079.73

105 Total Maintenance Underground Lines $ 93,325.00 $ 6,236.51 $ 99,561.51

106

107 595 5950000 Maintenance Line Transformers $ 35,058.11 $ $ 35,058.11

108 595 5950001 Maintenance Line Transformers-Labor s 769.79 $ 150.99 $ 920.78

109 595 5950002 Maintenance Line Transformers-Benefits s 540.47 $ s 540.47
110 595 5950004 Maintenance Line Transformers-Transportation s 51.99 s s 51.99

111 Total Maintenance Line Transformers s 36,420.36 $ 150.99 $ 36,571.35

112

113 596 5961000 Maintenance Street Lights $ 26,291.28 s $ 26,291.28

NCUC DOCKET E-34, SUB 54

Exhibit_(REH-13)

Page 3 of 5

Docket No. E-34, Sub 54

Appalachian State University

d/b/a New River Light and Power Company
Proforma Adjusted Revenue Requirement

For Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2021

Line Main GL# Description
Revenue Proforma Adjusted Revenue

Requirement Adjustment Requirement

114 596 5961001 Maintenance Street Lights-Labor s 20,865.21 s 4,092.63 s 24,957.84

115 596 5961002 Maintenance Street Lights-Benefits s 9,460.70 s $ 9,460.70

116 596 5961004 Maintenance Street Lights-Transportation s 1,007.45 s $ 1,007.45

117 Total Maintenance Street Lights $ 57,624.64 s 4,092.63 $ 61,717.27

118

119 597 5970000 Maintenance-Meters $ 11,439.07 $ $ 11,439.07

120 597 5970001 Maintenance-Meters-Labor $ 38,214.18 $ 7,495.57 $ 45,709.75

121 597 5970002 Maintenance-Meters-Benefits $ 24,422.26 $ $ 24,422.26
122 597 5970004 Maintenance-Meters-Transportation $ 2,604.67 $ $ 2,604.67

123 Total Maintenance-Meters $ 76,680.18 $ 7,495.57 $ 84,175.75

124

125 598 5980000 Maintenance Misc Distribution Plant $ 374.18 $ $ 374.18

126 598 5980001 Maintenance Misc Distribution Plant-Labor $ 64,648.02 $ 12,680.46 $ 77,328.48

127 598 5980002 Maintenance Misc Distribution Plant-Benefits $ (12,135.24) $ $ (12,135.24)

128 598 5980004 Maintenance Misc Distribution Plant-Transportation $ 2,327.63 $ $ 2,327.63

129 Total Maintenance Misc Distribution Plant $ 55,214.59 $ 12,680.46 $ 67,895.05

130

131 901 9010001 Supervision Customer Accounts-Labor $ 25,333.87 $ 4,969.14 $ 30,303.01

132 901 9010002 Supervision Customer Accounts-Benefits $ 17,877.96 $ $ 17,877.96

133 901 9010004 Supervision Customer Accounts-Transportation $ 1,649.98 $ $ 1,649.98

134 Total Supervision Customer Accounts $ 44,861.81 $ 4,969.14 $ 49,830.95

135

136 902 9020000 Meter Reading Expense $ $ $
137 902 9020001 Meter Reading Expense-Labor $ 401.53 $ 78.76 $ 480.29

138 902 9020002 Meter Reading Expense-Benefits $ 235.41 $ $ 235.41

139 902 9020004 Meter Reading Expense-Transportation $ 9.99 $ $ 9.99

140 Total Meter Reading Expense s 646.93 $ 78.76 $ 725.69

141

142 903 9030000 Customer Records & Collections Expense $ 234,973.87 $ $ 234,973.87

143 903 9030001 Customer Records & Collections Expense-Labor $ 234,866.65 $ 46,068.21 $ 280,934.86

144 903 9030002 Customer Records & Collections Expense-Benefits $ 160,867.83 $ $ 160,867.83

145 903 9031000 Postage $ 2,241.54 $ $ 2,241.54

146 903 9032000 Customer Records Cash Over/Short $ 0.14 $ $ 0.14

147 903 9033000 Customer Records - Bank Service Fees $ 11,415.48 $ $ 11,415.48

148 903 9034000 Customer Records - Credit Card Fees $ 88,909.57 $ $ 88,909.57

149 Total Customer Records s 733,275.08 $ 46,068.21 $ 779,343.29

150

151 910 9100000 Customer Assistance Expense $ $ $
152

153 911 9110000 Informational Advertising Expense $ s $
154

155 920 9200000 Administrative & General $ 216,021.00 $ 83,007.00 s 299,028.00

156 920 9200001 Administrative & General-Salaries $ 269,658.88 $ 52,892.57 s 322,551.45

157 920 9200002 Administrative & General-Benefits s 222,030.83 $ s 222,030.83

158 Total Administrative & General s 707,710.71 $ 135,899.57 $ 843,610.28

159

160 921 9210000 Office Supplies And Expenses $ 41,439.87 s $ 41,439.87

161

162 923 9230000 Consulting Fees $ 230,607.38 s $ 230,607.38

163 923 9230001 Investment Management Expense $ 14,592.24 $ $ 14,592.24

164 Total Consulting & Investment Management Fees $ 245,199.62 $ $ 245,199.62

165

166 924 9240000 Property Insurance $ 12,349.32 $ $ 12,349.32

167

168 925 9250000 Injuries & Damages Expense $ 101,105.67 $ $ 101,105.67

169 925 9250001 Injuries & Damages Expense-Labor $ 4,425.00 $ 867.95 $ 5,292.95

170 925 9250002 Injuries & Damages Expense-Benefits s 4,756.01 $ $ 4,756.01

NCUC DOCKET E-34, SUB 54
Exhibit_(REH-13)

Page 4of 5

Docket No. E-34, Sub 54
Appalachian State University

d/b/a New River Light and Power Company
Proforma Adjusted Revenue Requirement

For Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2021

Line Main GL# Description
Revenue Proforma Adjusted Revenue

Requirement Adjustment Requirement

171 925 9250004 Injuries & Damages Expense-Transportation s 253.85 s s 253.85

172 Total Injuries & Damages Expense $ 110,540.53 $ 867.95 $ 111,408.48

173

174 926 9260000 Employee Pension & Benefits Expense $ $ $

[…]

Percent Interest Expense

$ 186,956 Preliminary Financial Statements, Exhibit B, Page 6

Proposed Structure:

Equity

Debt

WACC

2.30%

9.60%

4.20%

52.00% 4.992%

48.00% 2.015%

7.007%1

Distribution Only Utility Comparisons

Piedmont Natural Gas Co.; D-G-9, Sub 781 Public Service Company of NC; D-G-5, Sub 632

9.60% 51.60% 4.954% 9.60% 51.60% 4.954%
4.02% 48.40% 1.946% 4.37% 48.40% 2.116%

6.900% 7.070%

APPENDIX 1

DOCKET NO. E-34, SUB 54
RATE CASE APPLICATION,

PAGE 15 of 15

(Summary of proposed increase and changes)

New River Light & Power (NRLP) proposes a base rate increase pursuant to the provisions
of G. S. § 62-13 3 and Commission Rules R 1-1 7. The rate increase is proposed to take place
on January 15, 2023, unless suspended by the Commission. The net additional revenue that
the proposed increase in rates will produce for NRLP and the proposed impact on customers'
rates after a two-year phase-in, if approved, would be as summarized in the following table:

Tota) Current
Tota)

Percentage
Percentage Net

Rate Class Base Rate
Proposed

Base Rate
Rate Increase

Revenues
Base Rate

Increase
(incorporating

Revenues PPAC chani?e)
Total System $18,596,795 $23,221,543 24.87% 13.97%

Residential $6,659,874 $7,776,098 16.76% 7.58%

Commercial $2,322,088 $2,934,706 26.38% 16.51 %
Non-Demand

Commercial Demand $5,758,770 $8,098,660 40.63% 28.16%

ASU Campus $3,625,006 $4,091,020 12.86% 0.68%

Security Lighting $231,057 $321,059 38.95% 27.67%
(Excluding Investment)

The proposed changes to each rate classification for the first year of the two-year rate phase-in would
be as follows:

• General Structure Modification - Within each customer rate classification, the charges specific to
recovering NRLP's distribution system costs will be itemized separately.

• PPA Rate Modification-The existing Base Rates include a purchased power cost of$0.062846 per
kWh. Based on the updated purchased power costs for this rate proceeding, the purchased power
costs included in the proposed Base Rates will be $0,072692 per kWh which would result in a PPA